

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No. 8 20th January 2011 Nauru

G.N.No. 47 / 2011

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

ARTICLE 23

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, **I, HON. MARCUS STEPHEN**, PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTER OF THE CABINET OF NAURU THE RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE GOVERNMENT AS SET OUT OPPOSITE HIS NAME:-

MINISTER OF CABINET

BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

Hon. Marcus Stephen, MP

MINISTER FOR JUSTICE

- Department of Justice and Border Control
 - Justice
 - Customs
 - Immigration and Passports
 - Quarantine
 - Prison & Correctional Services
- Judiciary & Courts
- National Coordinating Committee on Anti-Money Laundering & Countering the Financing of Terrorism

MINISTER FOR SPORT

Department of Sport

Hon. Roland Kun, MP

MINISTER FOR HEALTH

Department of Health and Medical Service

THE ABOVE ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE ABOVE MENTIONED IS IN ADDITION TO AND NOT IN SUBSTITUTION OF THE RESPONSIBILITIES ALREADY ASSIGNED TO THE MINISTER, EFFECTIVE 19TH DAY OF JANUARY TWO THOUSAND AND ELEVEN.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 19TH DAY OF JANUARY, TWO THOUSAND AND ELEVEN.

HON. MARCUS STEPHEN, MP PRESIDENT AND CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET